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Amendment 1:

This amendment is raised to provide questions from potential bidders and answers from Canada (see attached),
and extend the closing date of the bid solicitation to June 2, 2021.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAINS THE SAME.
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Annex B - Bidder’s Questions and Canada’s Responses

Question 1 - Attachment 1, Section 1 “Technical qualification” states that certifications of a naval architect or
marine engineer /inspector are required for proposed personnel. However, Section 3 “Experience” requires
experience with HazMat and Health & Safety, which typically does not fall under the responsibility of a naval
architect or marine engineer/ surveyor. Would Contracting Authority consider creating two separate requirements
for the attending surveyors: one for a naval architect with experience in dismantling of vessel structures, and one
for technologist/engineer with expertise in HazMats and/or health & safety audits?

Response from Canada: The SOR for inspection services is to be taken as written in sections 1 and 3. A qualified
inspector who has the requested previous experience at ship disposal can reasonably be expected to also have
experience in hazmat and HSE areas. Details of that experience, along with the others requested, are to be
provided per item 3.

Question 2 - Attachment 1, Section 2 “Health & Safety” section implies that the proposed personnel shall have the
certificates in place prior to contract award. Would Contracting Authority consider relaxing this requirement and
have the winning bidder obtain these certificates after the contact award, prior to on-site work commencement?

Response from Canada: Given that the required inspection services need to commence immediately after contract
award (refer to General item 1.2.3) TC is not willing to enter into any open ended arrangements which would result
in TC waiting for a contractor to obtain these certifications before they could start work.

Question 3 - We respectfully request to extend the deadline for another week, as currently it will be very difficult
to put the team together and supply all relevant documentation within such a tight timeframe.

Response from Canada: The revised closing date of the RFP is June 2, 2021.
Question 4 - Can you provide documents listed in Section 6.1 of Annex A ,and Appendix 1 and 2, please?
Response from Canada: The size of the drawings are significant. They will be sent separately in 4 or 5 emails.

Question 5 - Based on our review of the Scope of Work section, we do not see requirements for sampling or
testing. Can you please confirm that this assumption is correct?

Response from Canada: Correct. Sampling is not part of this requirement.

Question 6 - The article 7.14 in Part 7 states that an Inspection Plan shall be provided for review and approval
within 48 hours of after the kick-off meeting. Would you be able to provide the requirements for the plan?

Response from Canada: The inspection plan is to be developed by the individual bidder in accordance with the SOW
in Annex A: “Statement of Requirement for Inspection Services for the Disposal of MV Madeleine”

Question 7 - With a minimum of two inspectors required for the project, it is likely that the per diems will be
different. We can assume a blended per diem for both inspectors. However, this assumption will be based on a
50/50 split of effort which is likely not going to be the case over the course of the project. Based on the provided
work scope for the disposal of the MV Madeleine, we foresee that the project will require most involvement of an
environmental expert at the early stages of the project (e.g.hazmat removal), while the most involvement of a
naval architect will happen at the further stages of the project (e.g. removals while afloat and onshore disposal).
Can you please provide the clarification on the inspector work scope and per diems?

Response from Canada: As per item 3.3.1.1, the terms of the solicitation with respect to a per diem are for a single
firm rate for the duration of the contract period.



